The table below shows the most important foreign currency exchange risks arising from financial instru-
ments denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the entity holding the instrument:

33

2017

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Cash and cash equivalents 14,729 4,962 3,529

Trade receivables 1,617 854 0

Intercompany receivables 13,002 427 4,199

Trade payables -1,238 -240 0

Current financial liabilities -30 0 0

Intercompany liabilities -792 -4,191 0

Total foreign currency exposure 27,288 1,812 7,728

2016

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Cash and cash equivalents 9,086 660 2,420

Trade receivables 2,291 479 0

Intercompany receivables 9,231 376 2,170

Trade payables -885 -250 0

Current financial liabilities -83 0 0

Intercompany liabilities -741 -2,708 0

Total foreign currency exposure 18,899 -1,443 4,590

A favourable or adverse exchange rate movement of 5% would have increased or reduced the net profit of
the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain unchanged. The calculations are based on a tax rate of 25%.

Sensitivity analysis

2017

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Change +/- 5% 5% 5%

Effect from increase in exchange rate on profit of the period 1,023 68 290

Effect from decrease in exchange rate on profit of the period -1,023 -68 -290

2016

in thousand EUR CHF/EUR CHF/USD CHF/GBP
Change +/- 5% 5% 5%

Effect from increase in exchange rate on profit of the period 709 -54 172

Effect from decrease in exchange rate on profit of the period -709 54 -172

Except for the effect on profit there is no further impact on shareholders’ equity.

34

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is composed of changes in future interest payments as a result of fluctuations in market
interest rates and interest rate related risk of a change in fair value, i.e. the risk that the fair value of a fi-
nancial instrument may change as a result of fluctuations in the market interest rate.

Financing is mainly short term and at variable interest rates. If needed, interest rate hedging instruments
are used.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis of floating rate financial instruments: